
Independence 

Congratu lations on your purchase of Independence! Be sure to comp lete 
and return the postage -paid registration card so we ca n not ify you about 
other new products and updates to this product as they become ava ilab le. 

In the past the printer choices ava ilab le to IIGS use rs have been limiting, 
but Independen ce™ gives you the freedom of choice! Independence 
consists of a set of GS/OS "printer drivers" that a llow you to print high 
quality text and graph ics on Hew le tt-Packard Deskjet, DeskWriter and 
LaserJet print e rs. 

Our goal was to make Independence a very useful tool and to make it 
va luab le to you persona lly. By making a quality program availab le at a 
reas onable price and by not copy-protecting the disk , we think we have 
succeeded. We hope that you support our efforts and encourage 
future updates and products by not allowing your family or friends 
to copy Independence. 

This manual and the so ftware (computer program) described in it are 
copyrighted w ith all rights res erved. No part of the Independence software 
or docum e ntation may be reproduced, stored in a retri eval system, or 
transmitted, in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording or otherwise, without the prior wr itten permission of Seven Hills 
Solution Specialists Corporation. 

App le, IIGS, GS and GS/OS are trademarks of App le Computer, Inc . 
Indep endence © 1990-1996 Seven Hills Solution Specia lists Corporation. 

Independence is a trademark of Seven Hills Solution Specialists 
Corporation. All right s reserved. 



Limited Warranty 
SEVEN HILLS SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION'S LICENSOR( S) MAKES NO WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED , INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION TI-IE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REGARDING TI-IE SOF'n.'(IARE. SEVEN 
1-IILLS SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION'S LICENSOR(S) DOES NOT WARRANT, GUARANTEE OR 
MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE 
SOFfWARE IN TERMS OF ITS CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY , RELIABILITY, CUR RENTNES S OR 
OTI ·IER\VlSE. TI·IE ENTIRE RISK AS TO TI-IE RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE OF TI-IE SOF'n.'(IARE IS 
ASSUMED BY YOU. THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES IS NO T PERMITTED BY SOME STATES. 
TJ;E ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU , 

IN NO EVENT \VlLL SEVEN HlLLS SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION'S LICENSOR(S), AND TI-IEIR 
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, 
INClDENTAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION 
AND TI-lE LIKE) ARISING OUT OF TI;E USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFIWARE EVEN IF SEVEN 
HILLS SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION'S LICENSOR HAS BEEN ADVlSED OF Tl ·IE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATIO N OF 
LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTlAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU. SEVEN HILLS SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION'S LICENSOR'S LIABILITY TO 
YOU FOR ACT'UAL DAMAGES FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND REGARDLESS OF TIIE FORM OF 
TIJE ACTION (\V ltETII ER I N CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE). PRODUCT LIABILITY on 
OTHERWISE), WlLL UE LIMITED TO S50. 

IN NO EVENT WlLL SEVEN HILLS SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, · 
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE TO YO U FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCID ENTAL OR INDIRECT 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION , AND TI-IE LIKE) ARJSING 
OUT OF TI-IE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOF'n.VARE EVEN IF SEVEN HILLS SO LUTIO N 
SPECIALISTS CO RPORATION HAS BEEN ADVlSED OF Tl-IE POSSLBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE 
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW TI-IE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL 
OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, Tl ·IE ABOVE LIMITATIO NS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. SEVEN HILLS 
SOLUTION SPECIALISTS CORPORATION'S LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ACTUAL DAMAGES FROM ANY 
CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF TI·JE ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, 
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGE NCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTI-IERWISE), WlLL BE LIMITED TO S50. 



About Seven Hills Solution Specialists 

Automatic Registration 
Beca use most of our products are sold directly to you, you are already 
registered. If you purchased this program seco ndhand, please ma il us a 
copy of your rece ipt along with your name, address, and ema il address. 

We'll notify you as new versions of this program become available. 
Updates are always reasonably pr iced. 

Questions and Comments 
We always welcome feedback - if you have any questions, comments, o r 
suggest ions for improv ing this prod uct, p lease let us know! In add ition, 
we would like to hear your ideas for new programs. 

Contacting Us 
For orders and genera l product information ca ll (904) 575-0566 from. 
9 a.m. to 5 p.m. ET, Monday-Friday or ema il Seven Hills@aol.com anytime. 

Fo r techn ica l questions about a specific product, send e mail to 
SHSDave@aol .com anyt ime. If you do not have ema il capability you can 
FAX your question to (904) 575-2015 anyt ime and we' ll FAX you back. If 
you have neit her ema il nor FAX capability, leave your name , add ress, and 
prob lem description at (904) 575-0566 and we' ll mail a resp onse. 

Our posta l ma iling address is: 

Seven Hills Solution Specia lists 
1254 Oca la Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32304 

Our other email addresses: 

CompuServe: 75300,1743 

Internet: shss@netta lly.com 



Notes 



Table of Contents 

Getting Started Section 
Things You Need To Know ............... ..... ........................... ............................. 2 

Requirements ............................. .......... .......... ................... ................... ... _ 2 
Keys on Your Keyboard ...................................................................... .... 2 
Steps ...... ..... .............. .......................................................... ....................... 2 

Installing Indep endence ......... ..... .............................................. ..... .......... ...... 3 
Starting the Original Disk ........................................ ................................. 3 
Connecting Your Printer .......... ........................... ................... ........ .......... 3 

Cable ............. ...... .................................................... ............... ...... ...... 4 
Settings in the Apple IIGS Contro l Pan el ......................................... 4 
Settings on the Printer .......................................... ........................ ..... 5 

Printing a Test Page ............................ .... ........................ ........ ................. 6 
Cho osing the Printer Driver ............ ...................... ...... ...................... 6 
Print Test Page NDA .................................................. ............ ........... 7 

Using Apple' s Installer ......................................................... ........... ......... 8 
Installing the Printer Driver ............ ........ .................... ............ ...... ..... 9 
Installing Fonts ..... ....... ........................................ ...... ......................... 9 
Installing Out To Launch .................. ...... ........ ................................ 10 

Quit and Shut Down .............................................................................. 10 

Table of Contents 



Reference 
Page Setup Options ...................... ................ ..... .................. ......... .............. .... 12 

Vertical Condense ............................................................ ........ ....... ........ 13 

~~~~~;ti;~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::!~ 
Print Options .............. ..................... .............. ............................. .................... 15 

Copie s ............... ....... ....... .................. ................................. ...................... 15 
Collated ..................... ........... .......... ... .... ... •·••·•··•··•·······•·•··•·· ..................... 16 
Pages .............. ......... ...... ....... ................ ........... ..... .............................. ...... 16 
Print .... ............... ............................... ...................................................... .. 16 
Reverse Order ............ ...... ...... ........ ...... ........ ......... ....... .................. .......... 16 
Quality ..... ......................... ................................................... ............. .. 17 
Save Ink (DeskJet/DeskWriter Only) ...................... .................... ...... :::::17 
Pause Between Pages ................................................. ............................ 17 

Appendices 
Appendix A - Tips and Suggestions 

Appendix B - Mess ages 

Index 

ii Ta ble of Contents 



Getting Started 

We know you are anxious to start using Indep e nd e nce , but pl e ase rea d 
this section first because it leads you through sev eral important steps 
which you need to do only once: 

• Learning conventions and terminology 

• Installing Independence on the startup disks you want to use it with 
(including a hard disk drive) 

After this section is the Reference section which covers the options 
available in Independence, organized for reference. It is the best place to 
look when you need added information or help with a particul ar feature. 



Things You Need To Know 

Requirements 
To use Independence you need: 

• An App le II GS 

• A program that runs on ly on the Apple II G S, with GS/OS, and 
supports printing. 

• One 3.5" disk drive 

• A hard disk drive is high ly recommended for storing the large fonts 
req uir ed for highest qu ality output. 

• The "Printer" port driver from System 5.0.3 or later (this port driver is 
included on the Ind epe nd ence disk) . . 

• A Hewlett-Packard DeskJet, DeskWriter, or Lase rJet. 

Keys on Your Keyboard 
Keys on the keyboard are referred to by the name printed on them 
(Delete, Option, A, etc.). The Command key is shown as CJ. 

Steps 
Steps yo u shou ld follow are indented and numbered. For examp le: 

CD Use Independence. 
@ Increase your printing choices. 

2 Things You Need To Know 



Installing Independence 
To print from a GS/OS desktop application, the appro pri ate printer driver 
mu st be in the System/Drivers folder of the startup disk. For example, the 
LaserJet driver must be in the System/Drivers folder in order to print to a 
Hewlett-Packard LaserJet printer. 

Before install ing a printer driver you' ll have a chance to test it out to make 
sure it works with your setup. This is especially he lpful if you've just 
connected a new printer and don 't know whether it and the computer are 
working with each other properly. 

After successfully printing a test page you can then install the appropriate 
driver onto the startup disks of the programs you want to use. 

Starting the Original Disk 
To start the original Ind epe nd ence disk, 

(i) Insert the Indep endence disk into the startup disk drive. 
@ Turn on the monitor and computer (if the computer is on already, 

hold CJ-Control down and press Reset). The 3.5" disk drive will 
come on and begin loading our Out To Launch program laun cher ._ 
N07E: If you haven 't set your 3.5" disk drive to be the startup slot, 
the computer will try to start up from some other disk drive. If you 
get the message "Check Startup Device, " hold Control down and 
press Reset. At the prompt type PR#S (assuming your 3.5" disk is 
connected to slot 5) and press Return. 

As Out To Launch is loaded , a "ther mome ter " fills up and soon the Out To 
Launch window is displayed. Out To Launch is a small program that g ives 
you access to the Apple menu so you can use New Desk Accessor ies and 
lets you launc h programs. 

Connecting Your Printer 
If you have alre ady connec ted th e print er using the manufacture r's 
inst ru ctio ns, you ca n skip to th e next sec tion. Howev e r, if you just 
purchased your printer and haven't yet connected and tested it, th is 
sect ion may help. 

After unpacking the new printer accordi ng to the directions provided in 
the printer's manual, there are two main steps. Connect the computer and 
printer with a printer cab le, then verify that the settings on the computer 
and print er are set so that th ey can work w ith eac h othe r. 

Installing Independence 3 



Cable 
Using the proper printer cab le is important: If you have the wrong cable 
the computer and printer won't communicate properly and you'll either 
get "garbage " or nothing at all. Fortunately, getting the right cable is 
easy ... if you know what to ask for! 

We recommend using a seria l instead of parallel connection because the 
cost is much cheaper (you just need a cable instead of a cable and parallel 
card, which also requires a slot), and it's easier to connect because you 
have the necessary port driver software. 

For Hewlett -Packard DeskJet, DeskWriter , and LaserJet printers you need a 
"Macintosh Plus to ImageWrit er I printer cab le" (technica lly speaking , 
that's an RS232-C printer cab le with mini-8 to DB-25 connectors). 

This serial cable should be p lugged into the Printer Port on the back of 
the IIGS, then attached to the serial connector on the printer. 

Settings in the Apple IIGS Control Panel 
To change the settings for the Printer Port: 

G) Choose Control Pane ls from the • (Apple) menu. At the left of 
the Control Panels window is a scro ll box that shows all the 
installed Control Panel Devices (CDEVs). 

@ Open the "Printer Port" option and change the setting s to match 
the following: 

~□- Printer Port 
Device Jupe: Printer 

Parit!l: I Hone ~ 
Baud: I 19200 ~ 
Line Length: I Unlimited~ 

Dato/Stop: I 8-1 
D Delete LF ofter CR 
Q Add LF ofter CR 
□Echo 
D Buffering 
[2] DCD Handshake 
[2] DSR/ DTR Handshake 
□ XOH/XOFF Handshake 

( Standard Settings ) 
Tbe Control Panel's 
"Printer Port" option 

~ 

Note that the recommended Baud 
setting is 19200 for the fastest 
communication. If you plan to switch 
printing between the HP printer and a 
printer that can't communicate at 19200 
baud, remember to change the baud 
setting when you switch printers. 

4 Installing Independence: Conne cting Your Printer 



Settings on the Printer 

DeskJet, DeskWriter 
The DeskJet settings are made by setting two groups of "DIP switches" 
(see the DeskJet printer manua l for the exact location). All of the switches 
should be down, except for #5 on the right-hand set of swi tches. 

You are now ready to try printing a test page (sk ip to the section titled 
"Printing a Test Page"). 

LaserJet 
The LaserJet settings are made by changing options using the "contro l 
panel" at the front-right of the LaserJet. Most of the "factory default" 
options app ly, except the method of connection (serial or parallel) and 
the baud rate may need to be changed. 

Follow these steps to change the printer's "I/0 SETTINGS": 

<D Turn on the printer, wait for it to warm up, then pre ss the 
printer 's ON LINE button to take the printer off-line (the indicator 
light will go off). 

® Repeatedly press the printer's MENU button until DEVICE 
CONFIG appears in the display pane l. 

@ Press the printer's ENTER button (AUTO CONT OFF* app ea rs in 
the display). 

© Press the MENU button (1/0 PARALEL* is displayed). 

@ Press the+ /- button to change the display to 1/0 SERIAL. 
® Click the ENTER button to make the selection (an• will appear) . 

(J) Press the MENU bu tton to show BAUD RATE 9600*. 

® Click the +/- button to di splay 19200. 
® Press the ENTER button to make the se lec tion (an • will appear). 
®> Click the ON LINE button to save your selections and put the 

printer back on-line. 

You are now ready to try printing a test page. 

Installing Independence: Connecting Your Printer 5 



Printing a Test Page 
In this section we' ll show you how to specify which printer you want to 
use for printing. After choosing the appropriate p rinter you can u se a 
special desk accesso ry for printing a test page. 

Choosing the Printer Driver 
In order to print to a specific printer, the appropriate printer drive r must 
be selected in the Contro l Pane ls New Desk Accessory (NDA). 

You' ll save time by fo llowing these steps now bec ause the y update a 
"Printer.Setup " file that indicates which port and printer dr ive r you are 
using. By following these steps before installing Independence , the correct 
"Printer.Setup" file w ill be copied during installation. 

Th~se are the steps to choose the port and printer driver: 

CD Make sure that the disk you started the computer with is not 
write-protected (i.e., you cannot see through the hole at the 
upper-right corner of the disk). This w ill let your choices be save d 
to disk. 

® Choose Contro l Panels from the ti (App le) menu. At the left of 
the Contro l Panels window is a scro ll box that shows all the 
installed Control Panel Devices (CDEVs). 

@ Open the "DC Printer" option: 

§□§§j§ DC Printer ~ 

Select a Port: 
Modem 
Pora II e I.Cord ~ 

IJJ 

The Control Panel's "DC Print er " option 

® Under "Select a Port" choo se the port to which the print er is 
connected. 

@ Under "Se lect a Printer Type" choos e the appropriate 
Indep endence pr inter driver. 

6 Installing Independenc e: Printing a Test Page 



® Click the close box (the box in the upper-left corner of the 
window) to save your choices to disk. NOTE: 1be disk must not be 
write-protec ted, othetwise yow· choices will not be used. 

Print Test Page NDA 
"Print Test Page" is a New Desk Accessory that presents the chosen printer 
driver's "Page Setup" and "Print" dialog boxes, then prints a test page. 

To print a test page using the current ly-se lec ted port and printer driver: 
<D Choose Print Test Page from the Ii (Appl e) menu. This presents 

the driver's "Page Setup" dialog box. NOTE: If the Print Test Page 
NDA is not on the Apple menu then you did not start up with the 
3.5" Independence disk. 

@ Click OK to accept the defau lt Pag e Setup options (or select 
different options) and the "Print " d ialog box is displayed. 

® Click OK to accept the default Print options (or select different 
options). NOTE: 7be test page is only a single page, so specifying a 
page range is not meaningful. Also, do not choose "Print Even 
Only " because the test page would not be printed (because it is 
page 1, an "odd"page). 

The test page should consist of a rectangle, oval, and an "X" that fills the 
printable area, and a smaller rect ang le with text inside it. If the printout 
contains "garbage" or nothing prints, go back to the beg inning of this 
"Insta lling Independence " section and verify you followed the steps 
exactly. If you st ill need help please contact technical support (there are 
no known bugs or incompatibilitie s in Independence). 

When you a re done experimenting with the test page NDA, follow the 
steps in the next section to insta ll the correc t printer driver onto all 
"startup" disks you have. 

Installing Independence: Printing a Test Page 7 



Using Apple's Installer 
Before insta lling a printer driver from Independence, the program you 
wa nt to print from must be prepared for use. If you h aven't already used 
the program , follow the directions that ca me w ith it to ge t that software 
prep ared for use. When you're done, you w ill have a "sta rtup " disk-the 
disk that you u se when sta rtin g that program. This "startup" disk is th e 
disk onto w hi ch you will in sta ll any printer driv ers o r fonts from 
Ind e pende nce. 

If you are using a hard disk d rive as your "startu p" disk, then you only 
hav e to install an In de pende nce driver once. 

We w ill u se Apple 's Install e r to install the appropriat e printer driver from 
Ind epende n ce onto the startup disks you wan t to u se it w ith . Depending 
upon the amo unt of disk space you h ave ava ilab le, you ca n also use it to 
insta ll some of the suppli ed fonts. 

At this point you sho uld ha ve started th e or ig ina l Independence d isk, and 
Out To Launch shou ld b e di sp layed o n the screen. In the Out To Launch 
window is an a rea where frequently-used applic at ions ca n be listed for 
quick lau n chin g. We have added an item titled "Apple 's In stall er" so you 
ca n launc h that program eas ily. 

The "Apple 's Installer" item is a lready high lighted, so you just need to .. . 

© Click the Launc h Item butt o n to lau nch Apple's Installer. Soo n the 
In sta ller window is displayed. 

The scro ll box on the left s ide of the w indow con tains the "scr ip ts" that 
are used to insta ll an Ind ependence pr inte r driver and the spec ial program 
launcher "Out To Launch" . The right side of the window is used to specify 
whic h disk to ins ta ll Indep endence on. 

8 Installing Independence: Using Apple's Installer 



Installing the Printer Driver 
To install a printer driver from Independ ence, 

G) Click on the installation script for the pr inter you are using (e.g., if 
you are using a Hewlett -Packard DeskJet, select the scri pt 
"a. Insta ll DeskJet"). 

® If the startup disk you want to insta ll onto is not in a drive , insert 
it (eject a disk if neces sary). NOTE: 1be "startup disk" is the disk 
that is used to start the computer . You might have only one startup 
disk for all the applications you use (e.g., a hm·d disk drive) , or 
you might have different startup disks for each application. You 
must install Independence onto each startup disk/or eve1y 
program you want to print with . 

@ If necessary, click the Disk button unti l the name of the startup 
d isk to inst a ll onto is displayed above the scro ll bo x. 

® Click the Install button and the printer driver is copied to the 
se lected disk, along with the applicab le port driver and the 
current "Printer.Setup" file. 

Repeat steps ®-© for each startup disk that you want to install onto. 

Installing Fonts 
Fonts that will be available in an app lica tion must reside in the · 
System:Fonts folder of the startup disk. Fonts use a considerable amo un t 
of disk space, which is w hy we recommend a hard disk drive for use with 
Ind epe nd ence. If yo u 're op e rating wi th a 3.5" disk you may not hav e 
enough room to keep a wide variety of fonts. 

To insta ll a particu lar font: 

G) Click on the installati on scrip t for the font you want to inst a ll 
(e.g., to install Helvetica , click the "b . Insta ll Helvet ica" script) . 

® If the startup disk you want to install onto is not in a drive, insert 
it (eject a disk if necessary) . NOTE: 1be "startup disk " is the disk 
that is used to start the computer. 

@ If necessary, click the Disk button unti l the name of the sta rtup 
disk to install onto is displayed abov e the scro ll box. 

® Click the Install buuon and severa l sizes of the chosen font are 
copi ed to the se lec ted disk. You will be notified if the re is not 
e nou gh room to install the chosen font (see the suggestions 
below for 3.5" disks). 

Repeat steps ©-® for eac h font that you want to instal l. 

Installing Independence: Using Apple's Installer 9 



Notes for 3.5" Startup Disks 
If you are installing fonts onto a 3.5" disk drive and do not have enough 
space available, you can create some space by deleting your current Fonts 
folder (to do this you w ill need to use a program like App le's Finder or 
Seven Hills Solution Specialists's Disk Access). 

Also, if Apple's Finder is the "startup" ap plication on the startup disk, you 
can create extra space by replacing the Finder w ith Seven Hills Solut ion 
Specialists's Out To Launch program (refer to the next sect ion if you wish 
to do this). And if you remove the Finder, you can delete the Icons folder 
to save even more space. 

After creating more space, you can try installing the fonts again. 

Installing Out To Launch 
Out To Launch is a sma ll progr am launcher that does not provide the 
"housekeeping" ca pabilities of App le's Finder, but it does let you launch 
programs. If you want to install Out To Launch , follow these ste ps: 

WARNING: Out To Launch replaces the "Start"fi /e on your startup disk. If 
your program starts directly without using Apple's Finder, you should no t 
install Out To Launch (to be extra safe you should install onto backup 
copies of your startup disks)! 

<D Click on the scrip t "c. Install Out To Launch ". 

® If the startup disk you wan t to install onto is not in a drive, insert 
it (eject a disk if necessary). 

@ If necessary, click the Disk button until the name of the startup 
disk to install onto is displayed above the scro ll box. 

@ Click th e Insta ll button and Out To Launch is co pied to the 
se lected disk. 

Repeat steps ®-@ for each startup disk that you want to insta ll Out To 
Launch on. 

Quit and Shut Down 
Click the Quit button to quit the Installer and return to the Out To Launch 
program. When the Out To Launc h window appears, choose Shut Down 
from the File menu to sh ut the computer down . 

You are finished with the installation! To use an insta lled printer driver, 
insert one of the start up disks you installed onto and restart the comp uter. 
Refer to the Reference sec tion for information about the features of each 
Ind ependence printer driver. 

10 Installing Independence: Using Apple's Installer 



Reference 

The Reference section describes the features found in the Independence 
printer drivers. This section is organized for reference-use it to learn 
about a specific feature. 

A particular topic or command can be found in the Table of Contents or 
Index. 



Page Setup Options 
In an app lication , choose Page Setup from the File menu to specify the 
paper size and other page-related options. The following Page Setup 
options are available in Independence: 

Paper Type 

DeskJet.SHS/Printer v1.2 
© 1990-92 Seven Hil Is Software Corp. 

Paper Tupe: I US Letter ~ 

Height: D Vertica I Condense 

Scaling: I !Nil b of original 1•1idth 

l 100 b of original height 
Orientation: 

(Cancel) 

~ OK )) 

Independence's Page Setup dialog box 

There are four paper sizes that can be selected, and the maximum 
printable area is different depending upon which printer driver is chose n: 

DeskJet and DeskWriter 

Mar Ins 
Paper Type Page Size Top Bottom Left Right 

US Letter 8.5" X 11" .10" .50" .25" .25" 
US Leaal 8.5" X 14" .10" .50" .25" .25" 
A4 Letter 8.26" X 11.68" .10" .50" .13" .13" 

#10 Envelope 9.5" X 4.125" .10" .65" .75" .75" 

LaserJet 

Mar ins 
Paper Type Page Size Top Bottom Left Right 

US Letter 8.5" X 11" .16" .16" .25" .25" 
US Leaal 8.5" X 14" .16" .16" .25" .25" 
A4 Letter 8.26" X 11.68" .16" .16" .23" .23" 

#1 0 Envelope 4.125" X 9.5" .16" .24" .25" .25" 

If you have the op tiona l lower-cassette tray attached, use the printer 's 
control panel to indi cate which tray to feed pap er from. 

12 Page Setup Options 



Independence sends the appropriate page size command to the printer, 
but the printer's MP SIZE setting is left up to you. If you switch paper 
sizes but do not change th e MP SIZE on the printer's control panel, 
Independence will send all of the data for the specified page , but instead 
of printing the pag e the printer's control panel will prompt you to load the 
proper size paper. Once the proper paper is loaded you may cause the 
page to print by holding down the printer's ALT button and pres sing the 
CONTINUE button. If you have seve ral pages to print in this new size, 
you may want to change the MP SIZE. 

Becau se you feed envelopes in sideways, when se lecting #10 Envelopes 
you sho uld also set Orientation to Sideways (on the scree n, not on the 
printer's control panel). If you wish the printed information to be on the 
envelope with the flap at the top (typical) then you must load the 
envelopes reversed from what the HP manual instru cts . That is, feed the 
enve lope with the flap toward the center of the printer instead of the right 
side. 

Vertical Condense 
Vertical Condense is typically used when printing text. It prints dots more 
in a 1:1 ratio than the u sua l 2:1 "tall rectangles. " The result is much better 
loo king text output. 

Depending upon the program, this option may squish bitmap graphics 
("paintings") to half their norm al height (some programs automatically 
compensate for this). 

Scaling 
You can adjust the size of the finished page by entering a reduction or 
enlargement percentage in the scaling boxes. You can adjust the height 
and width independently . 

Scaling affects how much information you can print : By ente ring a 
reduction, more information can be put onto the page; by enter ing an 
en largement, less inform ation can be put onto the page. 

To exactly match the screen's aspec t ratio , enter 104% Height and 94% 
Width. This is useful when an exac t sc reen match is import ant , and for 
printing existing documents without having to refo rmat them first. 

Page Setup Options: Paper Type 13 



Orientation 
Orientation indicates w hether the page is printed in normal/portrait/tall 
orientation, or sideways/landscape/wide orientation. LaserJet Note: You do 
not need to set the orientation mode on the printer 's control panel. 

14 Page Setup Options: Orientation 



Print Options 
To print something in an application you typically choose Print from the 
File menu, and a Print dialog box appea rs. The fo llowing Print options are 
available in Independence: 

OeskJet.SHS/Printer v1.2 
© 1990-92 Seven Hills Soft~1ore Corp. 

Copies: [[] D Collated 

Pages: @ nll O From D to D 
Print: I Odd & Even ~ [8] Reverse Order 

Quo Ii tu: I 75 OP I ~ [8] Save Ink 

D Pause between pages (Cancel) 

~ OK ]) 

Independ ence's Print dialog box 

After enter in g your print opt ions, click OK to begin printing (see 
Appendix B for de sc riptions of the messages that appear while a 
document is being printed). 

Copies 
Up to 99 copies of each page can be printed by en tering the number of 
copies desired. 

DeskJet Notes: If there is enough computer memory to process the entire 
page in one pass, multip le copies will print quickly if the "Collated" 
option is not checked. 

LaserJet Notes: The LaserJet is capable o f qui ckly producing mu ltiple 
copies of a page. For extremely fast multip le copy printing, be sure the 
"Collated" option is not checked so the Independence driver can instruct 
the LaserJet to produce the mu ltip le copies. 

Print Options 15 



Collated 
When printing more than one copy, this option determines whether the 
copies will be collated or not. For example, imagine we have a two page 
document. When we print three copies of this document we have a 
choice whether they should be collated or not. Collating the copies will 
produce three entire documents (page 1,2; page 1,2; page 1,2), while 
collating produces each page three times (page 1,1,1; page 2,2,2). 

DeskJet Notes: If there is enough computer memory to process the entire 
page in one pass, multiple copies will print quickly if the "Collated" 
option is not checked. 

LaserJet Notes: The LaserJet is capable of quickly producing multiple 
copies of a page. For extremely fast multiple copy printing, be sure the 
"Collated" option is not checked so the Independence driver can instruct 
the LaserJet to produce the multiple copies. 

Pages 
You can print either All the pages of a document or a range of pages by 
entering numbers in the From and To boxes. To print only one page, 
enter that page number in both the From and To boxes (e.g. From 8 to 8). 

Print 
If you want to do double-sided printing, you can choose to print just the 
Odd-numbered pages first, then print the Even-numbered pages onto the 
backs of those printed pages. 

Reverse Order 
When this option is checked, the last page received by the driver will be 
printed first and the first page received by the driver will be printed last. 
By using this feature you can end up with a complete document in the 
face-up output tray in the proper readable order. 

LaserJet Notes: When using the face-down output tray, uncheck the 
Reverse Order option to end up with the document in the proper readable 
order. 

16 Print Options: Collated 



Quality 
Quality lets you choo se which printer reso lutio n to use. Th e higher the 
number, the higher the quality: 75 Dots Per In ch (DPI) produces 
extremely fast, goo d-l oo kin g resu lts; 150 DPI produces better-looking 
results (great for "near-final " drafts); 300 DPI produc es th e best possible 
printer ou tput . 

Higher quality output requires more time and memory to print. If there' s 
not eno ugh memory ava ilable to print at a higher qu ality, you'll be given a 
chance to lower the quality settin g an d try aga in. See the "Gettin g Imaging 
Memory " message in Appendi x B for more information. 

Achieving greater quality output is not simply a matt er of commanding the 
print er to print at a higher DPI; to ge t better output the whole page must 
be en larged to produce higher reso lution . During this e nlarge ment , dr aw n 
objects will become smoother, but bitm ap graphics ("pa inting s") will look 
similar regard less of the quality sett ing. Text w ill become smo oth er only if 
there is a larger font ava ilab le in the System/Fo nts folder. 

Save Ink (DeskJet/DeskWriter Only) 
Th is op tion cuts ink co nsumpti on by 50% and speeds up printing .. . great 
for rough dr afts ! For th e best quality output, be sure to uncheck this 
option when printing yo ur final output. 

Pause Between Pages 
When thi s option is checked you w ill be given the choice whether to 
conti nu e o r cancel printing before each page. 

All paper feed is "automa tic" in that it all comes from the paper tray. 
However, some times it is useful to pause before printing a page (suc h as 
printing the first page on lette rhead, or chec kin g the quality of a page 
before co ntinuin g). 

Print Options: Quality 17 



Notes 

18 Print Options: Pause Between Pages 



Appendix A 
Tips and Suggestions 

Fonts 
Depending upon which driver and quality you choose, double- or 
quadruple -size fonts are used when printing. To get the best output make 
sure you use fonts that also have a double - or quadruple - size available in 
the System:Fonts folder of the sta rtup disk you are using. 

If you have a font that only has a "large" size like 48 point, you can use 
that font in a smaller size (such as 12 or 24 point). The font won 't look 
perfect on the screen but w hen it is printed at a higher resolution it'll look 
great because the larger font size is used. 

11P: Wes/Code Software's "Pointless" program is an ideal companion to 
Independence. 

Paper 
The paper on which you print yields diffe rent results, especially with an 
inkjet printer such as the DeskJet. 

Regardless of the printer, results seem satisfac tory with regular 20 pound 
photocopy paper. For printing graphics with an inkjet printer , it was 
suggested that a paper with 25% cotto n would g ive very nice results 
because the ink wou ld be slightly absorbed into the paper. 

Tips and Suggestions A-1 



Technical Note 
There is a print driver function (PrPixe lMap) that is used by some 
programs to produce a quick print of a single pag e without going through 
the normal printing process. A likely use for this function would be to 
print a "snapshot" of the current screen. 

Because this method completely bypasses the normal Page Setup and 
Print dialogs, you'd normally just have to accept some pre-determined 
options. The Independ ence drivers , however, print using the most­
recently accepted print options so that you can control the results. 

Software 

AppleWorks GS version 1. 1 

Most modules print each page as if it was an entire ly separate document. 
Because every page is essentially page 1, two handy features of the 
Independence drivers are useless in those modules: 

• Printing "Odd only" or "Even only" is meaningless. 

• The Collation option is meaningless, and fast multiple -co py printing 
cannot be done. 

Fitting the printout onto a single page 
Some programs (part icu larly painting programs) have a fixed page size in 
which you can work , wh ile individual printers may be able to print more 
than or less than this fixed size. If a printer can print more than the fixed 
size, the n it's no t a problem. But if a printer fits less than the fixed size 
onto the paper, the question is "where does the extra information go?" 

Some programs ignore the extra information and just "clip" the printout at 
the edge of the paper. Here are two sugges tions you can try if you don't 
want to lose th e extra information: 

• Choose Page Setup and se t the scaling factors to reduce the image 
eno ugh to fit it on the paper. To accomplish the reduction, some dots 
have to be removed from the picture, which might distort the image, 
especially at low er resolution settings. To match the IIGS screen, 
specify 104% Height and 94% Width. 

• If the image is only about one screenful tall, choose Page Setup and 
specify "sideways" orientation so the width of the picture fits down 
the length of the page. Because this suggestion does not involve 
reducing the image, the picture is not distorted; just turned sideways. 

A-2 Tips and Suggestions 



Other programs (such as SuperConvert and DrawPlus) automatically print 
separate sheets for anyth ing th at doesn't fit onto a single page, and you 
can then paste the pages together to get the w hole image . If you want just 
a sing le page you can either try the sugges tions above, or if you'd rather 
have the "clipped" output, print just page 1. 

High quality graphics 
Here are two tips for printing high quality bitmap or "painted" graphics 
(not applicable to text or "draw-ty pe " graphics): 

• Try different resolutions: Even though the screen picture has a fixed 
resolution (maximum 80 DPI), different printer resolutions will affect 
the printed result. 

For black and white graphics, or other graph ics with "sharp" edges, 
using the lowest DPI setting usually gives the best results. 

For grayscale graphics, or other graphics that look "near 
photographic" on the screen, using a higher DPI usually gives a better 
result. On the DeskJet or LaserJet, 150 DPI usually works well (and it's 
faster than 300 DPI). 

• When using the DeskJet you can use the "Save Ink" option to lighten 
a dark graphic. 

If you use a page layout program, you -can mix text and bitmap graphics 
on the same page. Because the printed quality of a bitmap grap hi c 
changes depending upon the se lected printer reso lution, you may want to 
print the graphic separate ly at its best reso lution , then hand -paste it onto 
the final highe st-reso lution output. 

Tips and Suggestions A-3 



Notes 

A-4 Tip s and Suggestions 



Appendix B 
Messages 

No matter which Independ ence printer driver you are using, after clicking 
"OK" to begin printing you will see a series of messages . This section 
explains each message you could see with Independence. 

The following terms are used: 

Application: The program you are using (e .g. Graph icWrite r III, 
App leWorks GS, etc .). 

Driver: The part icu lar print er driver you are using (e.g. DeskJet, LaserJet, 
etc.). 

Preparing Data 
At thi s stage the application is se nding page drawing commands to the 
driver. The driver stores these co mmands until all pages have been 
collected. 

If you get an out of memory message at th is stage, it usually means you 
have a very small amount of memory in your computer, or that you are 
using a large application. See the next sect ion for suggest ions on 
increasing the amount of memory ava ilab le. 

NOTE: The page numb ers displayed during the collection phase are not 
necessarily your origina l page numbers. They always begin at 1 and count 
up one for every page that the appli cation sends. 

Messages B-1 



Getting Imaging Memory 
All the pages have been stored and now the driver is requesting memory 
for imaging and printing the pages. The higher the desired quality, the 
more memory is required. 

More memory is also needed if you use scaling reduction. If you use very 
small scaling numbers (for extreme reduction) and select a high quality, 
you may see a message that the job is out of range and has been 
cance lled; try less reduction or less quality. 

If there is not enough memory to print a page you will be given a choice 
of either automatica lly reducing the quality and trying aga in , or aborting 
the printi ng process. If there's not enough memory to print even at the 
lowest resolution, you will only have the option to abort. 

Increasing Memory 
Independence uses memory very efficiently, so you probably won't see 
any "out of memory" messages. How ever, printing is very memory­
intensive and the more memory your computer has available the faster 
printing will be. Here are some suggestions to make the most out of the 
memory you have: 

• Remove unused New De sk Accessories (NDAs) and Classic Desk 
Accessories (CDAs). NDAs and CDAs are loaded into memory when 
you start the computer; so unused desk accessories just waste 
memory. 

• Close windows that aren't needed. If you're using a program that lets 
you open multiple documents at once, close the document windows 
that you aren't using. 

• If you're printing many pages, try printing sma ller ranges. For 
example, instead of printing all pages of a 10 page document, try 
printing pages 1-5 then 6-10 (or even sma ller sections) . 

Printing In Progress 
A status message window is displayed that shows the various stages of the 
printing process. The terms used in this message d ialog are exp lained 
below: 

Check Printer: (LaserJet on ly): If your print job seems sta lled on this 
message, the printer is probably out of paper or off line. 

Drawing: The previously stored commands are played back to build the 
page in memory. 

B-2 Messages 



Scaling : Any scaling reduction or enlargement is applied to the image of 
the page. This step is skipped if both width and height are 100%. 

Imaging: The image of the page is converted from color pixels to 
grayscale patterns. 

Rotating: The page image is rotated clockwise 90° in memory, if 
Sideways/Landscape orientation is used. 

Printing: The final image is being sent to the printer. 

Below the main message, up to three progress indicators are displayed: 

Band: Higher quality output requ ires more memory to print. Because not 
many people have enough memory to proce ss an entire page at once, 
processing is done in smaller "bands" that will fit into memory. This 
co unt shows how many bands each page is broken into , and which 
band is currently being processed. 

Page: This ind icates the how many pages will be printed, and shows 
which page is currently being processed. NOTE: Tbe numbers are not 
actual page numbers, but a count of pages to print. 

Copy: This indicates the_ total number of copies to be printed, and which 
copy is currently being processed. NOTE: Some printers (such as the 
Hewlett-Packard LaserJet) can handle multiple, uncollated copies 
internally. When this built-in capabi lity is being used for generating 
multiple copies, no "Copy" message is displayed. 

Press c.'3. to cancel: Some stages in the printing process cannot be 
interrupted , but your requ est to ca nce l will be honored as soon as 
possible. 

Messages B-3 



Notes 

B-4 Messages 



Index 

This index attempts to reference all the topics you . might look up. If you 
are lookin g for a particular topic and can't find it, please let us know so 
we can incorporate it in the next printing of the manual. 

150 DPI, 17 

3.5" Disks, 10 

300 DPI , 17 

75 DPI, 17 

A4 Letter, 12 

A 

Apple's Installer, 8 

AppleWorks GS vl.1, 
Appendix A 

Aspect Ratio , 13 

Automatic Paper Feed, 17 

B 
Band, Appendix B 

Baud Rate, 4 

Bitmap Graphics, 13, 17, 
Appendix A 

Boot, 3 

Bottom Margin , 12 

C 
Cabling for Printer, 4 

CDEVs, 4, 6 

Check Printer, Appendix B 

Check Startup Device, 3 

Choosing the Printer Driver, 6 

Collated, 16 

Condensed Output, 13 

Control Panel Devices, 4, 6 

Control Panels NDA, 6 

Copies, 15 

Copy , Appendix B 

D 
DIP Switch Settings, 5 

Double -Sided Printing , 16 

Double-Size Font , Appendix A 

Drawing, Appendix B 

Draw-Type Graphics, 
Appendix A 

Index 1 



E 
Enlargement, 13 

Envelope-Size Paper, 12, 13 

Even-Numbered Pages, 16 

F 
Face-Down Output Tray, 16 

Face-Up Output Tray, 16 

Final Output, 17 

Fonts, 9, Appendix A 

G 
Getting Im ag ing Memory, 
Appendix B 

Getting Started Section, 1 

Graphics, Appendix A 

Grayscale Ima ges, Appendix A 

Im agi ng, Appendix B 

Incr easing Memory, Appendix B 

Installation, 3 

Installer Program, 8 

Instructions, 2 

Keyboard, 2 

Keys, 2 

2 Index 

K 

L 
Left Margin, 12 

Leg al-Size Paper, 12 

Letter-Size Paper, 12 

Lower-Cassett e Tray, 12 

M 
Manual Paper Feed, 17 

Margins, 12 

Memory, Appendix B 

Multiple Copies, 15 

N 
NDAs, 6 

Near-Final Output, 17 

New Desk Accessories, 6 

0 
Object Graphics, Appendix A 

Odd-Numbered Pages, 16 

Orientation, 14 

Out To Launch, 10 

Output Tray, 12, 16, 17 



p 

Page, Appendix B 

Page Setup Options, 12 

Pages, 16 

Paint-Type Graphics, 13, 17, 
Appendix A 

Paper, Appendix A 

Paper Tray, 12, 16, 17 

Paper Type, 12 

Parallel vs. Seria l, 4 

Pause Between Pages, 17 

Port Driver, 2, 6 

Preparing Data, Appendix B 

Print, 16 

Print Options, 15 

Pr int Test Page NDA, 7 

Printabl e Area, 12 

Printer, 6 

Printer Cable, 4 

Printer Driver, 3, 6, 9 

Printer Port , 2, 6 

Printing, Appendix B 

Printing a Test Page, 6 

Printing In Progress, Appendix B 

PrPixe!Map, Appendix A 

Q 
Quadruple-Size Font, 

App e ndix A 

Qua lity , 17 

R 
Reduction, 13 

Reference Section, 11 

Requirements, 2 

Resolution, 17 

Reverse Order, 16 

Right Margin, 12 

Rotating , Appendix B 

Rough-Draft Output, 17 

s 
Save Ink , 17 

Scaling, 13, Appendix B, 
Appendix A 

Serial vs. Parallel, 4 

Starting, 3 

Startup Device, 3 

Steps, 2 

T 
Test Page , 6 

Top Margin, 12 

Tray, 12, 16, 17 

u 
Unprintable Area, 12 

US Legal , 12 

US Letter, 12 

V 
Vertical Conden se, 13 

Index 3 



Notes 

4 Index 


